
 

 

BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 
In the Matter of the Joint Application of ) 
Frontier Communications Corporation,  )  Case No. 09-454-TP-ACO 
New Communications Holdings, Inc., and ) 
Verizon Communications Inc. for Consent ) 
and Approval of a Change in Control ) 
 
 

 
MOTION FOR ADMISSION, PRO HAC VICE,  

OF CHARLES CARRATHERS 
 

 
 Carolyn S. Flahive, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Ohio moves the 

Commission, pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code §4901-1-08(B), to permit Charles Carrathers 

to appear and participate as counsel for Verizon Communications Inc. and New Communications 

Holdings, Inc. in this proceeding.  The reasons for this Motion are set forth in more detail in the 

attached Memorandum in Support.   

       Respectfully submitted, 

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
NEW COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. 
 

      /s/  Carolyn S. Flahive     
      Thomas E. Lodge   
      Carolyn S. Flahive 

THOMPSON HINE LLP 
41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, OH 43215-6101 
(614) 469-3200 (phone) 
(614) 469-3361 (fax) 
Tom.Lodge@ThompsonHine.com 
Carolyn.Flahive@ThompsonHine.com 
 
Their Counsel 
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BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 
In the Matter of the Joint Application of Frontier   ) 
Communications Corporation, New Communications ) Case No. 09-454-TP-ACO 
Holdings, Inc., and Verizon Communications Inc. for  ) 
Consent and Approval of a Change in Control   ) 
 

 
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION,  

PRO HAC VICE, OF CHARLES CARRATHERS 
 
 

 Carolyn S. Flahive, an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Ohio, hereby 

moves the Commission, pursuant to OAC §4901-1-08(B), to permit Charles Carrathers to appear 

and participate as counsel before this Commission in all proceedings in this matter.  As required 

by OAC §4901-1-08(B), Mr. Carrathers is licensed in another jurisdiction to practice, 

specifically in the State of Virginia, and is in good standing in that jurisdiction and not subject to 

any pending disciplinary proceedings.  Mr. Carrathers has represented Verizon and its 

predecessors in various regulatory proceedings in the states of Virginia, Washington and Texas.  

Mr. Carrathers will comply with all applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the State of 

Ohio and this Commission. 

 Thus, the Commission should grant this Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice.  
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      Respectfully submitted, 

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
NEW COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC.  
 

      /s/  Carolyn S. Flahive     
      Thomas E. Lodge 
      Carolyn S. Flahive  
      THOMPSON HINE LLP 
      41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
      Columbus, OH 43215-6101 
      (614) 469-3200 (phone) 
      (614) 469-3361 (fax) 
      Tom.Lodge@ThompsonHine.com 
      Carolyn.Flahive@ThompsonHine.com 
 

Their Counsel
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served electronically 

on the parties listed below on this 30th day of November, 2009. 

 
John Jones 
Assistant Attorney General 
Ohio Attorney General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3793 
John.Jones@puc.state.oh.us  
 

Terry E. Etter, Counsel of Record 
David C. Bergmann 
Mary V. Edwards 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
  

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine Street 
Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202-2821 
dhart@douglasehart.com 
Attorney for Cincinnati Bell Extended 
Territories LLC   
 

Christine A. Reardon 
KALNIZ, IORIO & FELDSTEIN CO., LPA 
5550 W. Central Avenue 
P.O. Box 352170 
Toledo, OH  43635 
creardon@kiflaw.com 
Attorney for International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers, Local 986 
 

Theodore E. Meckler 
20525 Center Ridge Road, Room 700 
Cleveland, Ohio  44116 
tmeckler@cwa-union.org 
Attorney for Communications Workers of 
America 
 

Scott J. Rubin 
333 Oak Lane 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com 
Counsel of Record, IBEW and CWA 

David A. Turano 
Shoemaker & Howarth, LLP   
471 East Broad Street, Suite 2001 
Columbus, OH  43215 
dturano@midohiolaw.com 
Attorney for Level 3 Communications, LLC 

Henry T. Kelly, Esq. 
Michael Dover, Esq. 
Julie Musselman Oost 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
333 West Wacker Drive 
Chicago, IL  60606 
HKelly@KelleyDrye.com 
MDover@KelleyDrye.com 
JMusselman@KellyDrye.com  
Attorneys for Level 3 Communications, LLC 
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Gregory T. Diamond 
Corporate Counsel 
Level 3 Communications, LLC 
1025 Eldorado Boulevard 
Broomfield, CO 80021 
greg.diamond@level3.com 
Attorney for Level 3 Communications, LLC 

 
Mark A. Whitt 
Joel E. Sechler 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 North High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
whitt@carpenterlipps.com 
sechler@carpenterlipps.com   
Attorneys for Comcast Phone of Ohio, LLC 

 
K. C. Halm, Esq. 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC  20006 
kchalm@dwt.com 
Attorney for Comcast Phone of Ohio, LLC 

 
Michael C. Sloan, Esq. 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC  20006 
michaelsloan@dwt.com 
Attorney for Comcast Phone of Ohio, LLC 

 
 
       /s/ Carolyn S. Flahive     
            Carolyn S. Flahive 
 

631730.1 
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